

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SAN LEANDRO TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

GOVERNING BOARD OF THE SAN LEANDRO
UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT, ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellants.

First Appellate District, Division One, Nos. A114679, A115686
Alameda Superior Court No. RG05235795
The Honorable Winifred Y. Smith, Presiding

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF POSITION OF
DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS**

Bruce A. Barsook, Bar No. 70084
David A. Urban, Bar No. 159633
LIEBERT CASSIDY WHITMORE
A Professional Law Corporation
6033 W. Century Boulevard, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90045

Telephone: (310) 981-2000
Facsimile: (310) 337-0837

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. A RULING ALLOWING UNIONS TO DISTRIBUTE POLITICAL CAMPAIGN MATERIALS THROUGH TEACHER MAILBOXES WOULD HAVE SEVERE AND UNNECESSARY ADVERSE PUBLIC POLICY CONSEQUENCES.	7
1. A Ruling in Favor of the Associations Would Prevent Districts From Preserving Other Communication Forums For Limited Purposes.....	7
2. A Ruling That Deems Teacher Mailboxes An Open Public Forum Could Allow Other Groups, Besides Unions, to Demand Access to District Mailboxes To Disseminate Political Materials.....	9
3. The Ruling Requested by the Associations Would Allow Unions to Inundate Teacher Mailboxes with Materials Unrelated to the Purposes the Mailboxes Were Designed to Serve.	11
4. A Ruling Finding Teacher Mailboxes Outside the Scope of Education Code Section 7054 Could Essentially Allow a Union, but Not Others, to Have an Unchallenged Right to Communicate Through District-Owned Mailboxes With Teachers Regarding Political Elections.	12
5. The District’s Restrictions Would Not Have A Significant Adverse Effect On Teachers’ Constitutional Right Of Free Speech.....	14
6. Restriction on Political Activities in the Government Workplace Are Common, and Consistent With Sound Public Policy and Principles of Government.	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B.	
THE DISTRIBUTION OF POLITICAL CAMPAIGN MATERIALS HERE THROUGH DISTRICT MAILBOXES VIOLATES THE PLAIN TERMS AND THE PURPOSE OF EDUCATION CODE SECTION 7054.....	19
1.	
The Language of Section 7054 Explicitly Prohibits The Use Of Any District Services Or Equipment, Including Teacher Mailboxes, For Political Campaigning	20
2.	
Section 7054 Requires School Districts To Remain Neutral In Election Matters	22
3.	
Section 7054 Applies Equally To District Employees And Union Representatives	25
C.	
CONSTITUTIONAL FREE SPEECH PRINCIPLES DO NOT PRECLUDE APPLICATION OF SECTION 7054 TO TEACHER MAILBOXES	28
1.	
Restrictions On The Use Of District Mailboxes Must Only Meet A Rational Basis Standard Of Review	28
2.	
The District’s Restrictions On The Use Of Its Mailboxes For Political Campaign Activity Are Reasonable And Viewpoint Neutral	33
IV.	
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 209	9
<i>Berry v. Department of Social Servs.</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 447 F.3d 642	30
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 788	30, 31, 34
<i>Education Minnesota Lakeville v. Indep. School Dist. No. 194</i> (2004) 341 F.Supp.2d 1070	35, 36
<i>Perry Ed Assn. v. Perry Local Educators' Assn.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 37	28, 29, 31, 33, 34

STATE CASES

<i>California Teachers Assoc. v. San Diego Unif. School Dist.</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1383	3, 29
<i>Clark v. Burleigh</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 474	29
<i>DiLoreto v. Board of Education.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 267	29
<i>Leeb v. DeLong</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 47	29
<i>Lopez v. Tulare Joint Union High School Dist.</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1302	29
<i>Los Angeles Teachers Union v. Los Angeles City Board of Educ.</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 551	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reeves v. Rocklin Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 652	29
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206	2, 23, 24

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. sections §§ 1501-1508.....	18
Education Code, section 7054 subdivision (c).....	20
Education Code, section 7054 subdivision (a).....	4, 12
Education Code, section 7055 subdivision (a), (b)	18
Education Code section 7054.....	passim
Education Code section 7058.....	8, 9
Government Code section 3540.1 subdivision (d).....	1
Government Code, section 3543.1 subdivision (b).....	8, 9
Government Code, section 3540.....	5
Government Code, section 3543.1	32
Government Code, section 3543.3	32
Government Code, section 3543.3	32
Government Code, section 8314.....	22
Government Code Section 3206	18
Government Code section 3540.1 subdivision (e).....	6
Government Code, section 8314, subdivision (b)(4).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER CASES

<i>Am. Fed. of Teachers Guild v. San Diego Community College Dist.</i> (2001) PERB Dec. No. 1467, 26 PERC 33014.....	22
<i>Godwin v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board et al.</i> (1979) 372 So.2d 1060.....	23
<i>Government Employees Ass'n, AFSCME, Local 152, AFL-CIO</i> (2007) 116 Hawaii 73, 170 P.3d 324	23, 33, 36
<i>Guard Publishing Co. d/b/a Register-Guard and Eugene Newspaper Guild, CWA Local 37194,</i> (Dec. 16, 2007) 351 N.L.R.B. No. 70.....	9
<i>Herbert v. Washington State Public Disclosure Comm'n</i> (2006) 136 Wash.App. 249	16, 23, 30, 36
<i>Schultz v. State of New York</i> (1995) 86 N.Y.2d 225	22
<i>Unified School District</i> (2005) PERB Dec. No. 1772, 29 PERC 145.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Louisiana Constitution, Art. XI, section 4	22
New York Constitution, Art. VII, section 8(1)	22
